PRINTED: 10/08/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VALLEY VIEW CARE & REHAS CENTER  SITRECT ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SINGLY STREET ANDREWS, N.C. 28901  REGILATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  FREETY TAG  INTERPRETATION SERVICE STREET SANDE CORRECTION OF CARLEY OF THE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  E 000 Initial Comments  An unannounced Recertification survey was conducted on 09/08/19 through 09/11/19. The facility was found in compliance with 19 the requirement CFR 483.73. Emergency Preparedness. Event ID ## XJOJ11.  F 001 INITIAL COMMENTS  A recertification and compliant investigation survey was conducted from 09/08/19 through 09/11/19. Three were a total of five a Ideal group of Assessments. The assessment must accurately reflect the resident's status. This REGUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and staff interviews the facility failed to accurately reflect the resident's status. This RECUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and staff interviews the facility failed to accurately reflect the discharge status for 1 of 1 sampled residents reviewed for hospitalization (Resident #59).  Findings included:  Resident #59 was admitted to the facility on 03/18/18 with diagnoses of cardiopulmonary disease and congestive heart failure.  A review of a physician's order dated 08/08/19 indicated Resident #59 could discharge home with medications and wheelchair. A review of the physician's discharge summary  To the physician's discharge su	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
SINEC ADDRESS CITY, STATE, 2P CODE   SST KENT STREET   ADDRESS CITY, STATE, 2P CODE   CACH COFFICIENCY MUST DE PRECIDED BY TULL   PRECIDED	345426			B. WING _		C 09/11/2019			
PREFIX TAG   Initial Comments   E 000			ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  551 KENT STREET				
An unannounced Recertification survey was conducted on 09/08/19 through 09/11/19. The facility was found in compliance with the requirement CFR 483.73. Emergency Preparedness. Event ID # XJOJ11.  F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS F 000  A recertification and complaint investigation survey was conducted from 09/08/19 through 09/11/19. There were a total of five allegations investigated and one was substantiated without citation. Event ID#XJOJ11.  F 041 Accuracy of Assessments CFR(s): 483.20(g) Accuracy of Assessments. The assessment must accurately reflect the resident's status. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and staff interviews the facility failed to accurately code the Minimum Data Set (MDS) to reflect the discharge status for 1 of 1 sampled residents reviewed for hospitalization (Resident #59).  Findings included: Resident #59 was admitted to the facility on 03/18/18 with diagnoses of cardiopulmonary disease and congestive heart failure.  A review of a physician's order dated 08/08/19 indicated Resident #59 could discharge home with medications and wheelchair.  A review of the physician's discharge summary  A review of the physician's discharge summary  F 000  F 000  F 000  F 000  F 000  F 001  F 001  F 001  F 000  F 001  F 001	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	N SHOULD BE COMPLETI E APPROPRIATE DATE			
conducted on 09/08/19 through 09/11/19. The facility was found in compliance with the requirement CFR 483.73, Emergency Preparedness. Event ID # XJOJ11.  F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS  A recertification and complaint investigation survey was conducted from 09/08/19 through 09/11/19. There were a total of five allegations investigated and one was substantiated without citation. Event IDHXJOJ11.  F 641 Accuracy of Assessments CFR(s): 483.20(g)  §483.20(g) Accuracy of Assessments. The assessment must accurately reflect the resident's status. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and staff interviews the facility failed to accurately code the Minimum Data Set (MIDS) to reflect the discharge status for 1 of 1 sampled residents reviewed for hospitalization (Resident #59).  Findings included: Findings included: Findings included: A review of a physician's order dated 08/08/19 indicated Resident #59 could discharge home with medications and wheelchair.  A review of the physician's discharge summary  F 000  F 000  F 000  F 001  F 000  F 001  F	E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		•		
survey was conducted from 09/08/19 through 09/11/19. There were a total of five allegations investigated and one was substantiated without citation. Event ID#XJOJ11.  F 641 SS=D CFR(s): 483.20(g)  §483.20(g) Accuracy of Assessments The assessment must accurately reflect the resident's status. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and staff interviews the facility falled to accurately code the Minimum Data Set (MDS) to reflect the discharge status for 1 of 1 sampled residents reviewed for hospitalization (Resident #59).  Findings included:  Resident #59 was admitted to the facility on 03/18/18 with diagnoses of cardiopulmonary disease and congestive heart failure.  A review of a physician's order dated 08/08/19 indicated Resident #59 could discharge home with medications and wheelchair.  A review of the physician's discharge summary  F 641  S	F 000	conducted on 09/08/ facility was found in c requirement CFR 483 Preparedness. Event	19 through 09/11/19. The compliance with the 3.73, Emergency ID # XJOJ11.	F 0	00				
§483.20(g) Accuracy of Assessments. The assessment must accurately reflect the resident's status. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and staff interviews the facility failed to accurately code the Minimum Data Set (MDS) to reflect the discharge status for 1 of 1 sampled residents reviewed for hospitalization (Resident #59).  Findings included: Findings included: Resident #59 was admitted to the facility on 03/18/18 with diagnoses of cardiopulmonary disease and congestive heart failure.  A review of a physician's order dated 08/08/19 indicated Resident #59 could discharge home with medications and wheelchair.  A review of the physician's discharge summary  A review of the physician's discharge summary  A review of the physician's discharge summary  1. On 9/9/19 resident #59's MDS was updated to accurately reflect the resident's discharge destination by the Minimum Data Set Nurse.  2. On 9/10/19 the Region Minimum Data Set Nurse and/or Nursing Supervisor performed quality improvement monitoring of the last 120 days of completed discharge destination. Issues identified were addressed.  3. The minimum Data Set Nurse was re-educated by the Regional Minimum Data Assessment Nurse on accurate coding of the MDS on 09/11/2019. On	F 641	survey was conducted from 09/08/19 through 09/11/19. There were a total of five allegations investigated and one was substantiated without citation. Event ID#XJOJ11.		F 6	41	10/7/19			
03/18/18 with diagnoses of cardiopulmonary disease and congestive heart failure.  A review of a physician's order dated 08/08/19 indicated Resident #59 could discharge home with medications and wheelchair.  A review of the physician's discharge summary  discharge MDS assessments for accurately coding discharge destination. Issues identified were addressed.  3. The minimum Data Set Nurse was re-educated by the Regional Minimum Data Assessment Nurse on accurate coding of the MDS on 09/11/2019. On	SS=D	§483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment must resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record rev facility failed to accur Data Set (MDS) to re 1 of 1 sampled reside hospitalization (Resident formula in the second revision of 1 sampled re	is accurately reflect the is not met as evidenced iew and staff interviews the ately code the Minimum flect the discharge status for ents reviewed for lent #59).		updated to accurately reflect discharge destination by the Data Set Nurse.  2. On 9/10/19 the Region Mi Set Nurse and/or Nursing Su performed quality improvements.	the resident's Minimum inimum Data pervisor ent monitoring			
ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE		03/18/18 with diagno disease and congesting A review of a physicial indicated Resident #8 with medications and A review of the physicial contents.	ses of cardiopulmonary ve heart failure. an's order dated 08/08/19 59 could discharge home wheelchair. cian's discharge summary		of the last 120 days of compl discharge MDS assessments accurately coding discharge Issues identified were addres 3. The minimum Data Set No re-educated by the Regional Data Assessment Nurse on a coding of the MDS on 09/11/2	eted s for destination. ssed. urse was Minimum accurate 2019. On			

**Electronically Signed** 

10/03/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345426			B. WING _				C / <b>11/2019</b>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03	711/2013	
\/A11 =\/\	WENT OADE & DELLAD OF	-NTED		55	1 KENT STREET			
VALLEY V	IEW CARE & REHAB CE	INIER		Al	NDREWS, NC 28901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	Continued From page 1			641				
	A review of the discha	harged home on 08/12/19.			10/02/2019 the Director of Nursing and Nursing Supervisor to perform Quality Improvement Monitoring of completed discharge MDS's for accurate coding of discharge destination two times a week for four weeks, then one time a week for	f <		
	A review of a nurse's note indicted Resident #59 was discharged home on 08/13/19.  A review of the discharge MDS dated 08/13/19 indicated under Section A. A2100 Discharge Status that Resident #59 was not coded as discharged to the community and was coded as discharged to acute hospital.  On 09/09/19 at 3:03 PM an interview was conducted with the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated a traveling MDS nurse coded Resident #59's discharge MDS dated 8/13/19. The DON verified the discharge MDS dated 8/13/19 was inaccurately coded and reflected Resident #59 was discharged to an acute hospital rather than to the community. She stated her expectation was that the discharge MDS dated 8/13/19 would have been accurately coded to reflect Resident #59 was discharged to the community. The DON did not know why Resident #59's discharge MDS had been inaccurately coded to reflect discharge to an acute hospital because he had a planned discharge to home.				eight weeks, and then one time monthl for three months.  4. The Executive Director introduced to	у		
					plan of correction to the Quality Assura Performance Improvement Committee 10/03/2019. The Executive Director is responsible for implementing this plan presenting audits to the committee. The Quality Assurance Performance	ince on and		
					Improvement Committee members consist of but not limited to Executive Director, Director of Nursing, Staff Development Coordinator, Unit Manag Social Services, Medical Director, Maintenance Director, Housekeeping Services, Dietary Manager, and Minimu Data Set Nurse and a minimum of one direct care giver. Quality Improvement Quality monitoring schedule modified based on findings every month until substantial compliance is achieved.  Date of alleged compliance is 10/07/20	um		
	(RMDSC) who stated MDS nurse who code MDS dated 08/13/19. traveling MDS nurse	PM an interview was egional MDS Coordinator the facility had a traveling ed Resident #59's discharge The RMDSC indicated the miscoded that Resident #59 acute hospital rather than						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
<b>345426</b> B.			B. WING _			C <b>09/11/2019</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VALLEY VIEW CARE & REHAB CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  551 KENT STREET  ANDREWS, NC 28901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
F 641	Continued From page		F 6	341				
	dated 8/13/19 would	e stated the discharge MDS nave to be modified and ly reflect Resident #59 was nmunity.						
	was conducted with the stated she was responsed A2100 Discharge States discharge MDS. The she inaccurately code discharged to an acute community on 08/13/stated she knew that	traveling MDS nurse stated that Resident #59 was be hospital rather than to the 19. The traveling MDS nurse Resident #59 had a planned						
F 758	on the discharge MDS On 09/09/19 at 5:12 F conducted with the Ac expectation was that MDS assessment wo coded to reflect Resic the community rather The Administrator ind been human error as nurse miscoded the co #59. Free from Unnec Psy	PM an interview was dministrator who stated his Resident #59's discharge uld have been accurately lent #59 was discharged to than to an acute hospital. icated that it might have to why the traveling MDS ischarge MDS for Resident chotropic Meds/PRN Use	F 7	758		10/7/19		
SS=D	§483.45(e) Psychotro §483.45(c)(3) A psych affects brain activities processes and behav							

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MUL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
345426			B. WING		C 09/11/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	:NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901	03/11/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 758	Continued From page	<del>2</del> 3	F 758	3	
	(iv) Hypnotic  Based on a compreheresident, the facility in §483.45(e)(1) Reside psychotropic drugs at unless the medication specific condition as in the clinical record; §483.45(e)(2) Reside drugs receive gradual behavioral interventic contraindicated, in andrugs; §483.45(e)(3) Reside psychotropic drugs punless that medication diagnosed specific coin the clinical record; §483.45(e)(4) PRN of are limited to 14 days §483.45(e)(5), if the aprescribing practition appropriate for the Plus beyond 14 days, he crationale in the reside indicate the duration §483.45(e)(5) PRN of drugs are limited to 1 renewed unless the acceptance of the property of the p	ints who have not used the not given these drugs in is necessary to treat a diagnosed and documented on the who use psychotropic. If dose reductions, and who, unless clinically in effort to discontinue these on the document of the provided in the provided in the provided in the provided in the physician or the provided in the provided in the provided in the provided in the physician or the provided in the provi			

PRINTED: 10/08/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345426			B. WING _			C 09/11/2019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	03/	11/2013	
				551 KENT STREET				
VALLEY V	IEW CARE & REHAB CE	ENTER		ANDREWS, NC 28901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	Continued From page 4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, staff, and Consultant Pharmacist and Physician interviews the facility failed to ensure a physician's order for as needed (PRN) antianxiety medication was time limited in duration or had justification for continued use for 1 of 5 sampled residents reviewed for unnecessary medication use (Resident #45).  The findings include:  Resident #45 was admitted to the facility on 08/06/2018 with a diagnosis of anxiety disorder and depression.  The annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated 08/22/2019 indicated Resident #45 was cognitively intact. Resident #45 received an antianxiety 4 of 7 days.  A physician's order dated 07/08/2019 and 08/22/2019 indicated Valium (antianxiety medication) 5mg (milligrams), to give ½ tab for a			PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		g 9 lity en		
	A review of the Resident #45 Medication Administration Record (MAR) revealed Resident #45 had received Valium 2. 5mg 14 times in July 2019, 7 times in August 2019, and 1 time in September 2019.  On 08/22/2019, the Consultant Pharmacist reviewed the Valium PRN order without a stop date that was written on 07/08/2019 and 08/22/2019 for Resident # 45. The Consultant Pharmacist recommended to discontinue PRN			<ul> <li>4. Starting on 10/02/2019, The Nursing and/or Nurse Supervis perform Quality Improvement I for new orders including Psych PRN(as needed) orders for ha date of 14 days two times a we weeks, then one time a week I weeks, and then one time mor three months.</li> <li>5. The Director of Nursing intr</li> </ul>	sor to Monitoring notropic ving a sto eek for fou for eight nthly for	pp ur		

Facility ID: 923155

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345426	B. WING _	B. WING		C 9/11/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VALLEY VIEW CARE & REHAB CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 551 KENT STREET ANDREWS, NC 28901		371112010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	( (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	current regulations red document the indicate duration of therapy, a extended time. The recommendation ream Medicare/Medicaid SPRN orders for non-adrugs be limited to 14 documents the diagn treated, the rational fit the duration for the PA review of the pharm dated 08/22/2019 review of the PRN PRN valium for Residual received the recommendation.  An interview with the 09/11/2019 at 10:13 a sent the recommendation in July 2017 response. He reported	endation was if the be discontinued at this time, equired that the prescriber ion for use, the intended and the rational for the disconter for ervices (CMS) requires that entipsychotics psychotropic discontinues the prescriber cosed specific condition being or the extended time, and discontended that the estacepted by the Medical discontended that he knew in for 14 day stop date for tions. He further revealed he formendation from the discontinue the  Consultant Pharmacist on AM revealed that he had ation on 2 different discontinue the  Consultant Pharmacist on AM revealed that he had ation on 2 different discontinue the discontinue the control of the had ation on 2 different discontinue the had discontinue the had ation on 2 different discontinue the had ation on 2 different discontinue the had not done his respetember 2019 and did	F 7	plan of correction to the Performance Improvem 10/03/2019. The Execuresponsible for impleme presenting the audits to The Quality Assurance Improvement Committe consist of but not limited Director, Director of Nun Development Coordinat Social Services, Medica Maintenance Director, Fervices, Dietary Mana Data Set Nurse and an direct care giver. Quality Quality monitoring sche based on findings every substantial compliance  Date of alleged complia	nent Committee on ative Director is centing this plan and the committee.  Performance the members of to Executive ring, Staff tor, Unit Manager, al Director, Housekeeping ger, and Minimum minimum of one ty Improvement adule modified y month until is achieved.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345426	B. WING			1	C 11/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	11/2019
VALLEY	IEW CARE & REHAB CE	NTFR		551 KENT	STREET		
VALLET	IEW OAKE & KEHAD OF	-MILK		ANDREW	VS, NC 28901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR	ID PREFI TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	An interview with the 09/11/2019 at 10:28 at thought that when the pharmacist recomme Valium then he would discontinue the Valium was taking responsib stop date or have the medication. She furth she would make sure accepted by the physwritten and transcribe. The DON revealed the order to discontinue the medical record and Freceive as needed Valiant at 10:38 AM revealed CMS regulations regarmedications which rea justification for conflue reported that this doctor should have so the discontinue order medical record. His endown as the discontinue order medical record	Director of Nursing on AM revealed that she ele doctor agreed to the indation for discontinue the standard have written an order to im. She reported that she illity for not getting a 14 day aphysician discontinue the her revealed that in the future ele all recommendations sician were followed as eled onto the medical record. In the as needed Valium on the Resident #45 continued to allium beyond 14 days.  Administrator on 09/11/2019 of that he was aware of the larding PRN antianxiety quired a 14 day stop date or timued use beyond 14 days. In was human error and the pent more time and written for the Valium on to the expectation was that the	F	758			